the Trust as defined below:

• Net Leverage which is defined as Assets including
Derivatives Effect shall not exceed 2 times the Internal Net
Asset Value (NAV).

• Net Leverage = (Assets + Derivatives Effect)/Internal NAV
<=2x

Where:
For clarification, all valuations for this calculation are based on
BNPP AMUS’s valuation policy.

Assets: the Net Asset Value of investments, excluding cash and
cash equivalents and excluding Derivatives. Derivatives
treatment is described below.

Derivatives Effect: This includes the market value of options,
swaps, credit default swaps, and foreign exchange forwards.
Please note that Derivatives will be valued as the sum of net
Long and Short Derivatives Positions.

Internal NAV: The Net Asset Value of the Trust.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: Instruments with less than 1 year in
Duration.

BNP Paribas Absolute Return Fixed Income Trust PDS 13

The following table shows the potential impact of the level of net Leverage in the Trust on investment return, all other factors being
equal.

Minimum Leverage Maximum Leverage

Scenario
Where the investment
performance p.a. is:

Leverage
% pa.

Impact on
Investment of
$100,000

Net Leverage
(2 x NAV)

Impact on
Investment of
$100,000

1. -10% 0% -$10,000 -20% -$20,000

2. 0% 0% $0 0% $0

3. +10% 0% +$10,000 +20% +$20,000

Use of Leverage by the Trust
The Responsible Entity does not have a specific policy in relation to the Leverage used by the Trust.

5.7 Derivatives
Purpose and rationale
Derivatives are used to implement active management
strategies and for hedging purposes.

Derivatives are used:

• to reduce investment risks particularly in relation to interest
rates, foreign exchange rates, credit risk and stock related
investment risk in connection with convertible instruments;

• to improve the returns of the Trust and the liquidity of the
investment portfolio;

• to reduce the transaction costs incurred in implementing